
Year	Disinfectant Used	Average Level Quarterly Avg.	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020	Chlorine	1.52	1.03	1.89	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Chlorine Gas

**Unregulated Initial Distribution System Evaluation for Disinfective Byproducts WAIVED OR NOT YET SAMPLED**

**Total Organic Carbon (TOC)**

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) no health effects. The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfectant byproducts. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. Byproducts of disinfection include Trihalomethanes (THM's) and Haloacetic Acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

Year	Contaminant	Average Level Measurement	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020	Lake Water	7.90	2.60	10.00	ppm	Naturally Present in Lake
2020	Drinking Water	2.26	1.50	3.10	ppm	Naturally Present in Lake
2020	Removal Ratio	1	1	1		

We used alternative calculations  
Removal Ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed.

**Unregulated Contaminants**

Bromoform, Chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfectant byproducts. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Year or Range	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measurement	Source of Contaminant
2020	Bromodichloromethane	15.1	13.2	20.4	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2020	Dibromochloromethane	3.24	2.39	4.72	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2020	Chloroform	58.9	36.3	95.9	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

**2018 Water Loss**

2020	Produced Water	Total Water Loss Volume	Total Water Loss %
2020	267,281,000	65,467,782	35.90%

**VIOLATIONS**

VIOLATION TYPE	Health Effects	Duration	Explanation	Steps to Correct
<b>DISTRIBUTION: MCL VIOLATION - TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES</b>	Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL OVER MANY YEARS may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer. Proper notices have been made	1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020	water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its MCL for the period indicated	We have increased sludge reduction at the plant and the organic loading from the raw water to help lower the TTHM numbers.

**Violations**

Public Notice Rule	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation	Steps to Correct
<a href="#">Linked To Violation</a>	1/4/2020	1/22/2021	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.	The City now has a web page. Customers can go to this page and view all public notices.
<a href="#">Linked To Violation</a>				
<a href="#">Linked To Violation</a>				
<a href="#">Linked To Violation</a>				

**Violations**

**Consumer Confidence Rule**

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	7/1/2020	2/2/2021	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking